
By receiving this Document Pack Electronically you have saved the Authority £2.26 in printing 
costs.

AGENDA
Committee COMMUNITY & ADULT SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date and Time 
of Meeting

WEDNESDAY, 4 NOVEMBER 2015, 5.00 PM

Venue COMMITTEE ROOM 4 - COUNTY HALL

Membership Councillor McGarry (Chairperson)
Councillors Ali Ahmed, Carter, Chris Davis, Lomax and Sanders

Time 
approx.

1  Apologies for Absence  

To receive apologies for absence.

2  Declarations of Interest  

To be made at the start of the agenda item in question, in accordance 
with the Members’ Code of Conduct.

3  Minutes  (Pages 1 - 10)

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the previous meeting.

4  Reshaping Adult Social Care  (Pages 11 - 18)

(a) Councillor Susan Elsmore, Cabinet Member for Health, Housing 
and Wellbeing will be in attendance and may wish to make a 
statement;

(b) Sheila Hendrickson Brown (Chief Executive of the Cardiff Third 
Sector Council)  will ask a Public Question on behalf of the city’s 
Third Sector on Reshaping Adult Social Care, and how it informs 
service delivery and improvement.

(c) Andrew Cozen’s to provide his Diagnostic Presentation on Adult 
Services 

5.00 pm



(d)  Tony Young, Director Social Services, Sarah McGill, Director 
Communities, Housing and Customer Services, Jane Thomas, 
Assistant Director Communities and Housing, and Amanda Phillips 
Interim Assistant Director Adult Services, will be in attendance to 
provide a presentation and to answer Members’ questions;

(e)  Members’ question and answer session.

5  Day Opportunities, Including Community Meals  (Pages 19 - 52)

(a) Councillor Susan Elsmore, Cabinet Member for Health, Housing 
and Wellbeing will be in attendance and may wish to make a 
statement;

(b)  Tony Young, Director Social Services, Sarah McGill, Director 
Communities, Housing and Customer Services, Jane Thomas, 
Assistant Director Communities and Housing, and Amanda Phillips 
Interim Assistant Director Adult Services, will be in attendance to 
provide a presentation and to answer Members’ questions;

 
(c)  Members’ question and answer session.

5.50 pm

6  Committee Business Report  (Pages 53 - 76) 6.45 pm

7  Way Forward  

8  Date of next meeting  

The next meeting of the Community & Adult Services Scrutiny 
Committee is scheduled to take place on Wednesday 2 December 
2015 at 5.00pm in CR4, County Hall, Cardiff.

Marie Rosenthal
Director Governance and Legal Services
Date:  Thursday, 29 October 2015
Contact:  Andrea Redmond, 029 2087 2434, a.redmond@cardiff.gov.uk



COMMUNITY & ADULT SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

7 OCTOBER 2015

Present: County Councillor McGarry(Chairperson)
County Councillors Ali Ahmed, Carter, Chris Davis, Lomax and 
Sanders

30 :   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

No apologies for absence were received.

31 :   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Declarations of interest were received from:

Councillor Sanders – Item 4 – Street Homelessness in Cardiff – Councillor Sanders is 
an employee of a charity working with the homeless and does voluntary work with 
Street Pastors.  Both organisations are partner services providing support to rough 
sleepers.

32 :   MINUTES 

The minutes of the meetings held on 16 September 2015 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairperson.

33 :   STREET HOMELESSNESS IN CARDIFF 

The Chairperson welcomed Councillor Susan Elsmore, Cabinet Member for Health, 
Housing and Wellbeing, Sarah McGill (Director, Communities, Housing and 
Customer Services), Jane Thomas (Assistant Director, Communities and Housing), 
Kate Hustler (OM Assessment and Support), and Ian Ephraim (Supported 
Accommodation & Outreach Manager).

The following people also attended to give evidence to the Committee:

Chief Inspector Daniel Howe (South Wales Police)
Inspector Neil Jones (South Wales Police)
Kate Burke (Salvation Army)
Emma Paynter (Salvation Army)
Richard Edwards (The Huggard Centre)
Antony Kendall (The Wallich)

The OM (Assessment and Support) gav
[...]
 Welsh Government survey tallied with local authority data so 
there is some confidence that they are accurate.

 With regard to the increase in the number of EEA nationals sleeping rough, 
the Council is working with the Salvation Army to develop a scheme that links 
with the Salvation Army’s existing support network across Europe, so that 
rough sleepers who return home can be offered support in their home country.

The Cabinet Member informed the Committee that she has written to Leslie Griffiths, 
Minister for Communities and Tackling Poverty, as it seems that there may be further 
cuts to Supporting People funding.  If these cuts go ahead they will have an impact 
and the Cabinet Member would like to discuss this with the Minister. 

Page 3



The Chairperson thanked the Cabinet Member, officers and other witnesses for 
attending the meeting, giving their presentations and statements and for answering 
Members questions.

AGREED – That the Chairperson writes on the Committee’s behalf to the Cabinet 
Member to convey their comments and observations.

34 :   ADULT SERVICES MONTH 4 BUDGET MONITORING ITEM 

The Chairperson welcomed Councillor Susan Elsmore, Cabinet Member for Health, 
Housing and Wellbeing, Sarah McGill (Director, Communities, Housing and 
Customer Services), Tony Young (Director of Social Services) and Amanda Phillips 
(Interim Assistant Director, Adult Services).

The Cabinet Member advised Members that the Committee has received reports on 
the budget a number of times in recent months and that she was pleased to be able 
to report that there has been a slight improvement.  The underspend has reduced.

The Chairperson invited questions and comments from Members.

The Committee asked what planning there will be to achieve an improvement in the 
deficit position at a time when there are big issues faced around the Council’s budget 
and the need for a transformation in the way services are delivered.  The Director 
advised the Committee that an undertaking has been given to return to the 
Committee with a further report in November and that that would be the best time to 
answer questions on specifics with regard to reshaping.

The Committee enquired about the position with regard to nursing home beds.  The 
Committee was advised that this is a regional issue.  There is a low level of 
competition and the increase in the price is starting to come through.  The demand is 
increasing.  There is no set fee system but a bids system instead.  The local authority 
wants to engage with the provider market and this has been discussed by the Senior 
Management Team. 

The Committee asked whether the Directorate is now on a good budget footing 
leaving aside the savings, or whether there are fundamental problems that still have 
to be addressed.  The Committee was advised that there are problems finding 
savings but the operational budget is reasonably stable.  There is a quarterly budget 
monitoring arrangement.  The aim is to remodel effectively and coherently.

The Committee enquired about the aim to improve efficiencies in strategic 
commissioning, noting that the report indicates that savings of approximately £1.6 
million (out of a target of approximately £1.9 million) are unlikely to be achieved.  The 
Committee suggested that with such large sums to be saved the plans for achieving 
these savings should have been more robust.  The Committee was advised that it 
has been acknowledged that more detailed planning is needed.  The planning will be 
more robust and governance and savings proposals will be evidence-based.

The Chairperson thanked the Cabinet Member and officers for attending the meeting, 
giving their presentations and for answering Members questions.

Page 4



AGREED – That the Chairperson writes on the Committee’s behalf to the Cabinet 
Member to convey their comments and observations.

35 :   COMMITTEE BUSINESS REPORT 

This report was presented by Angela Holt, Principal Scrutiny Officer.

At the Committee meeting on 16 September 2015 Members discussed how they 
wished to deal with future reports concerning committee business, such as 
correspondence reports and work programme reports. Members decided to combine 
these within an overarching Committee Business report. This would include a 
correspondence update schedule, detailing the areas of the Chair’s letters that 
required response and detailing the response that have been received.

Angela Holt invited comments and suggestions for amendments.

AGREED – 

1) That the content of the letters contained in the appendices should be noted.

2) That the scope for the ‘How To Reduce Crime And Disorder In The Night Time 
Economy In A Time Of Austerity’ Inquiry be approved.

36 :   CALL IN OF ADDITIONAL LICENSING SCHEME - CATHAYS WARD 

The Cabinet Decision CAB/15/34 made on 17 September 2015, published on 21 
September 2015 and with a proposed implementation date of 1 October 2015, 
resolved that:

‘the Cathays Community Ward be re-declared as an Additional Licensing area with 
effect from 1 January 2016 to run for a period of 5 years.’

The Council’s Constitution makes provision for a Call-In Procedure which provides 
that any non-Cabinet Member may call-in a decision of which notice has been given, 
by giving notice in writing to the Operational Manager of Scrutiny Services within the 
Call-In Period (within seven clear working days after publication of the decision).

Angela Holt, Principal Scrutiny Officer, explained the Call-In Procedure.

Under the Call-In Procedure, the relevant Scrutiny Committee may consider the 
called-in decision itself, or decide to refer the issue to the Council for Scrutiny if the 
matter was of general significance and importance to the Council as a whole.  A 
Council meeting to consider this issue must take place within 10 clear working days 
of such a referral, unless otherwise agreed between the Leader and the Chairperson 
of the relevant Scrutiny Committee.

Members agreed to c
[...]
ommittee.  The Committee was advised that the Housing 
Act (2014) legislation has a different emphasis than ALS has.  There are lessons to 
be learned from the timing of the consultation.  The local authority does work closely 
with Cardiff University.  The Welsh Government has indicated that ten years rather 

Page 8



than five is a more appropriate length of time to work on the improvement of 
properties within an area.

The Chairperson invited Councillor Carter to sum-up.

Councillor Carter stated that by hearing the evidence the Committee has had the 
opportunity to consider some of the issues and that has been useful.  In his view the 
results of the consultation should have caused alarm bells to ring.  The responses of 
landlords do not appear to have been taken into account and the response rate from 
students was very low.  There is still a degree of confusion and muddle regarding the 
legislative landscape and the issue of fines and the revocation of licenses remains 
unclear.  Councillor Carter stated that he felt that the local authority could achieve 
what is needed through regulations on environmental health and through Rent Smart.

The Chairperson thanked the Cabinet Member, officers and other witnesses for 
attending the meeting, giving their presentations and views and for answering 
Members questions.

During further discussion by the Committee the following points were made:

 The criticisms of the consultation did seem to be valid.  There are important 
lessons to be learned from this.

 There should be a lot of partnership working between the local authority and 
students and landlords.

 It is important that the local authority takes some responsibility for the 
education of landlords.

 There appeared to be no benefit in referring the decision back to the Cabinet.

AGREED – 

1) That Cabinet Decision CAB/15/34 should not be referred back to the Cabinet.

2) That the Chairperson writes on the Committee’s behalf to the Cabinet Member 
to convey Members’ comments and observations.

37 :   DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

The next meeting of the Community & Adult Services Scrutiny Committee is 
scheduled to take place on 4 November 2015 at 5.00pm in Committee Room 4 
County Hall.

The meeting terminated at 8.15 pm

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



CITY AND COUNTY OF CARDIFF
DINAS A SIR CAERDYDD

COMMUNITY & ADULT SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE      
4 November 2015

RESHAPING ADULT SOCIAL CARE

Purpose of Report
1. In September 2015, the Committee decided to bring forward their consideration 

of the work underway to reshape Adult Social Care services in Cardiff, in 

recognition of the pace of change and a wish for Members to be kept informed of 

progress. This report provides an overview of the scope of the scrutiny, 

background information, and details of the structure of the meeting. 

Scope of Scrutiny
2. The scope of the scrutiny at this meeting is:

i) To consider the findings of an independent review of Adult Social Care 

services in Cardiff.

ii) To scrutinise the proposals for reshaping Adult Social Care services in 

Cardiff, arising from the Director of Social Services and from the Reshaping 

Services for Vulnerable Adults Organisational Development programme.

iii) To provide observations, comments and recommendations to the Cabinet 

Member and officers following deliberation of the above.

Meeting Structure
3. The meeting is structured as follows:

i) A statement from Councillor Elsmore, Cabinet Member Health, Housing and 

Well-Being;

ii) Cardiff Third Sector Council will ask two questions relating to Reshaping 

Adult Social Care, that has been agreed by the Chair, as part of the pilot of 

public questions at scrutiny;

iii) Cabinet Member to respond to third sector questions;

iv) A presentation from Andrew Cozens, an independent expert, detailing the 

findings of his review of Adult Social Care services in Cardiff;

v) An update from Tony Young, Director of Social Services, on
[...]
artners to use – this information 

to be developed and provided online for citizens to access directly or by telephone. 

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank



CITY & COUNTY OF CARDIFF                                                
DINAS A SIR CAERDYDD

COMMUNITY AND ADULT SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

      4 November 2015

COMMITTEE BUSINESS REPORT

Background
1. At the Committee meeting on 16 September 2015 Members discussed how 

they wished to deal with future reports concerning committee business, such 

as correspondence reports and work programme reports. Members decided to 

combine these within an overarching Committee Business report. This would 

include a correspondence update schedule, detailing the areas of the Chair’s 

letters that required response and detailing the response received.

Correspondence update
2. Following most Committee meetings the Chair writes a letter to the relevant 

Cabinet Member or officer, summing up the Committee’s comments and 

recommendations regarding the issues considered during that meeting. At the 

Committee meeting on 7 October 2015 Members received a report detailing 

the Committee-related correspondence sent and received by the Committee 

relating to committee meetings held on 8 July 2015, jointly with Children & 

Young People’s Scrutiny Committee on 29 July 2015, and on 16 September 

2015. 

3. The correspondence schedule attached as Appendix A provides an update 

since 7 October 2015 committee meeting, with the following information: 

i. Date the letters were sent;

ii. To whom the letter was addressed;

iii. The key recommendations set out in the Chair’s letters;

iv. Date the response was received; and

v. The response of the Cabinet Member(s) to those recommendations.

Page 53

Agenda Item 6



4. The schedule attached at Appendix A shows:

i. Awaiting Response - from Christine Salter to the Chair’s Letter regarding 

evaluation process for proposed savings, considered at Committee on 8 

Minutes of the meeting


COMMUNITY & ADULT SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

4 NOVEMBER 2015

Present: County Councillor McGarry(Chairperson)
County Councillors Carter, Chris Davis, Lomax and Sanders

38 :   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Ahmed.

39 :   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest received.

40 :   MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 7 October 2015 were agreed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairperson.

41 :   RESHAPING ADULT SOCIAL CARE 

The Chairperson welcomed Councillor Susan Elsmore, Cabinet Member for Health, 
Housing and Wellbeing, Andrew Cozens, Tony Young, Director Social Services, 
Sarah McGill, Director Communities, Housing and Customer Services, Jane Thomas, 
Assistant Director Communities and Housing, and Amanda Phillips Interim Assistant 
Director Adult Services to the committee meeting.

The Chairperson invited the Cabinet Member to make a statement in which she 
explained that her portfolio was very broad, with lots of work being done and many 
important developments in many areas across Adult Services, Communities and 
Housing.  She added that Andrew Cozens would provide a global analysis of Adult 
Services and later in the meeting there would be a more detailed analysis of Day 
Opportunities in Cardiff.

Members were provided with a diagnostic presentation from Andrew Cozens which 
included information on Headline Findings; Common Issues across Social Services; 
Recommended Action; Areas for further exploration and Focus for improvement.

The Chairperson thanked Andrew Cozens for his presentation and invited questions 
and comments from Members:

 Members referred to the comment that Cardiff was passive in its partnerships 
with the Vale of Glamorgan Council and University Health Board and sought 
further information on what Cardiff is not doing.  Andrew Cozens stated that 
there was very good work going on in the middle and front line tiers, 
particularly in mental health and delayed transfers of care; however Cardiff did 
not have the capacity to attend many main meetings, which partnerships are 
built on and this sends the wrong signals.  Officers added that this was partly 
historical, the Director in the Vale of Glamorgan had taken the higher ground 
and marshalled resources; Cardiff was being assertive now with good 



infrastructure which is shared in readiness for the Social Services and Well 
Being (Wales) Act 2014 (the Act).

 Members asked, compared to other local authorities, how prepared Cardiff 
was for the Act.  Andrew Cozens stated that no one was far more advanced, 
Cardiff needed to be poised for when the guidance in relation to the Act is 
released.  He added it would require a whole Council approach, with a change 
in the mind-set of front line staff towards outcomes and wellbeing.

 Members sought further information on more accountability needed around the 
Director role.  Andrew Cozens explained that this was reference to the legal 
position of the Statutory Director who has an overview of the whole of Social 
Services; previously the role had been split and the consequences were vague 
in relation to ‘need to know’; work needed to be done on the framework of the 
Directors role and the Lead Member role; the new arrangements were 
welcomed.  Officers added that the Statutory guidance in relation to this is very 
specific and highly prescriptive, which brings strength to the role.

 Members noted the reference to the need to develop a Commissioning 
Strategy and asked what key components were missing.  Andrew Cozens 
stated that he couldn’t find a Commissioning Strategy; he found chunks of 
what he would expect to find but people didn’t know how it all joined up; he 
noted silo working but also good examples such as procurement. He added 
that the elements were there but needed to be pulled together.

 Members asked what the motivation was behind commissioning the analysis.  
Members were advised that the service was under performing; it needed to be 
ready for the Act and that there were two directorates being brought into one.  
The Cabinet Member added that she did not want Cardiff to languish at the 
near bottom of a league table, Cardiff needed to up its game and gain a clear 
and shared understanding of the direction it needs to go.

 Members noted however that Cardiff was very different to other local 
authorities in Wales, and was three times as large as some with less finances 
available.

Members were provided with a presentation from Tony Young on Adult Social 
Services Outline Improvement Plan and Next Steps; setting out the level of headlines 
to ensure a focus on key areas for development over the next 6-12 months.

The Chairperson thanked Tony Young for his presentation and invited questions and 
comments from Members:

 Members asked how the Improvement Plan objectives tie together with the 
Corporate Plan objectives and asked how achievements would be measured.  
Officers agreed that there was a need for good integration with the Corporate 
Plan and the Act; the Strategic narrative however was not completed as yet, to 
determine how performance is measured and what is measured.  There is also 
a need for more local business information.

 Members noted the many Boards, such as the Improvement Board, 
Organisational Development Board and Commissioning Board and asked how 



they tie together with their terms of reference etc.  Officers stated that the 
Improvement Board enables them to draw on Corporate Support and high 
level commitment, it provides intensive attention.  The Organisational 
Development Board has nine different projects within it to ensure that the 
Council and its partners are focussed on change activities and provide the 
visibility of information to make changes; accurate and reliable data was 
important to know where we are and where we want to be, with mechanisms 
to test that interventions that are delivered have made a difference.  Officers 
added that there were many layers; strategic statement of intent needed to be 
clear on the outside and in the core would be the data set that drives the 
business; dashboards will be used and performance should improve.  Officers 
noted that it would be beneficial to see visually how they all fit together.

 Members asked whether this was affordable in the current budget climate; 
when some upfront investment would be required yet savings from last year 
had not been met.  Officers explained that they needed a robust 
understanding of what needs to be done, become experts on this and relay it 
to the Council as a whole.  They added there needed to be a specific 
understanding, a clear professional view, looking at demand management 
including changes in legislation which would need to be interpreted.  The 
Cabinet Member added that the Act is a one Council approach, the Welsh 
Government has a programme board so the Council needs one, it was 
important to recognise this was everyone’s responsibility.  Officers added that 
the Investment Review Board would look at all business cases and resource 
from the centre.

 Members noted the lateness in receiving some documentation prior to the 
meeting and felt they needed more time to digest the information.

 Members discussed integration with the Health Board.  It was noted that all 
parties needed to understand what integration means; there was clearly a 
case for internal operational delivery which would be tested by the experience 
of the service user at the end, what the received experience is actually like.  
The Council would meet with health colleagues and discuss various 
challenges.

 Members noted that the Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee had 
an involvement with challenging and supporting the Improvement Board and 
asked how Community and Adult Services Scrutiny Committee would be 
involved.  Officers advised that the same pattern would be followed and the 
Committee would remain involved.

Members were provided with a presentation from Sarah McGill on Reshaping Adult 
Services which included information on Adult Social Services Expenditure, 
Breakdown by client group;  Numbers of service users; Future demand projections; 
Impact of increased demand on resources; Target Operating Model; Demand 
Management; Gateway/Prevention; Digital Cardiff; Locality Focus and Next Steps.

The Chairperson thanked Sarah McGill for her presentation and invited questions 
and comments from Members:



 Members asked for further information on the Dewis system.  Officers advised 
that it was a national system, it would come populated with national 
companies and local information would need to be added; it can be filtered 
and searched; Welsh Government recommend that local authorities use it.  
With regard to cost, officers believed the costs were factored into the 
implementation of the Act but would come back to Members on this point.

 In relation to Demand Management and issues of variation, Members asked 
how in Adult Services the variation of different needs and different localities 
could be approached.  Officers stated that they were very keen on mapping 
and looking at the current service provision and demand; this was key in the 
organisational development approach and commissioning so decisions could 
be made on the wider picture.

 
The Chairperson thanked the Cabinet Member, officers and other witnesses for 
attending the meeting, giving their presentations and statements and for answering 
Members questions.

AGREED – That the Chairperson writes on the Committee’s behalf to the Cabinet 
Member to convey their comments and observations. View Letter

42 :   DAY OPPORTUNITIES, INCLUDING COMMUNITY MEALS 

The Cabinet Member welcomed Councillor Susan Elsmore, Cabinet Member for 
Health, Housing and Wellbeing, Tony Young, Director Social Services, Sarah McGill, 
Director Communities, Housing and Customer Services, Jane Thomas, Assistant 
Director Communities and Housing, and Amanda Phillips Interim Assistant Director 
Adult Services to the committee meeting.

As part of a pilot on public questions for Scrutiny Sheila Hendrickson Brown Chief 
Executive of the Cardiff Third Sector Council attended the meeting and asked the 
following questions:

‘At what point will impact assessments be undertaken in the decisions about 
reshaping Adult Social Care and day care services’

Councillor Elsmore replied that she was delighted that the pilot was taking place and 
public questions were coming forward.  She noted that the Council are moving away 
from the use of the term Day Care and prefer to use Day Opportunities; she added 
that impact assessments are used in every formal decision that the Council makes, in 
the reshaping agenda there are a number of different aspects to come forward for 
consideration in a phased way, such as Day Opportunities to this meeting.  
Consultation must be done well and in terms of Day Opportunities it must be a broad 
consultation so to this end there would be a consultation that is three months long, all 
responses would be welcomed and would then allow the reshaping of the final Day 
Opportunities Strategy.

‘What opportunities exist for the third sector to influence what is being planned – for 
example, are plans in place for Cardiff Council to provide information, planning and 
training sessions on a cross sector basis as a step to building the necessary cross 
sector dialogue?’

http://cardiff.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=141&MId=2380&Ver=4


Councillor Elsmore replied that the Council has a good partnership relationship and 
formal governance in place which allows the third sector to contribute, such as 
Neighbourhood Partnerships and Cardiff Partnership Board; as the service changes 
the broadest possible views of the third sector are needed; it is very important to  
build capacity and resilience in communities which will include community groups, 
volunteers and formal third sector organisations.

The Chairperson thanked Sheila Hendrickson Brown Chief Executive of the Cardiff 
Third Sector Council for attending the meeting and asking her questions.

The Chairperson invited the Cabinet Member to make a statement in which she 
stated that she was excited at what was coming forward in relation to Day 
Opportunities.

Members were provided with a presentation from Jane Thomas on Day Opportunities 
which included information on Future Demand Projections; Impact of increased 
demand on resources; Previous Consultation; Progress to Date; Day Opportunities 
Model; Building Community Capacity and Consultation.

The Chairperson thanked Jane Thomas for her presentation and invited questions 
and comments from Members:

• Members asked how isolated people would be made aware of the first point of 
contact. Officers advised that they have provided information to all GP’s and 
have emailed all Members; they want to make sure its robust before it is 
advertised more fully however if people call the Council they will be put 
through to the first point of contact where all staff are fully trained.

• With reference to the figures provided on ageing population, a Member stated 
that people are living longer and are more healthy now so those figures may 
change.  Officers explained that people are living longer but are in fact living 
with more complex health needs including dementia.

• Members noted that Day Centres were not only accessed by older people and 
that younger people with needs can also use the provision, Members sought 
assurance that this would not change.  Officers agreed that this was the case 
and confirmed that it would not change.

• Members discussed the criteria and definition used to determine what tier of 
need a person would come under.  Officers stated that there would be 
assessed services with recognised levels of need, however with regard to 
reablement there would be ongoing needs.

• With regard to the Green Level, Members were concerned with the level of 
capacity of volunteering that may be needed in order for people to have their 
needs addressed, and how reliance on non council community provision would 
be addressed when the model is rolled out.  Officers explained that a mapping 
exercise had been undertaken with Age Connect, lots of things were already 
happening with regards to meeting green level needs, lots that the Council 
does not even know about and lots that are not supported by the Council; they 



added that the Yellow/Middle Tier would potentially need more volunteers, this 
was being assessed.

• Members asked what disinvestment was happening in this area, Officers 
advised that Oldwell Court would be closed and the contract with the 
Alzheimer’s Society ceased, and two council funded luncheon clubs would 
have their funding phased out, however additional income would be made 
from community meals.

• Members discussed funding volunteer coordinators, social enterprises and the 
Councils obligations under the Act.  Officers explained that there was an 
obligation under the Act to develop services based on social enterprise but 
noted the funding challenges.  Officers further added that there were some 
very good examples of social enterprises with a solid business approach, 
models were needed that would be sustainable going forward and not rely too 
heavily on grant funding; it was important to work on a locality basis; there 
would be opportunities to support them but it was important to ensure the 
provision of high level need for those that need it.

 With regard to the work of the Alzheimer’s Society, Officers clarified this 
provided for lower need individuals and that there was no reason the Council 
could not work with them to help them to find other funding to continue 
supporting their clients.

 Members discussed the building based model referred to in the Cabinet report 
and its dependency on the Capital Programme.  Officers advised that it would 
be dependant on demand as to whether two buildings were needed, however 
it would not be a new build it would use an existing building, but it would 
depend on Capital Programme.  Officers advised that there would be options 
of co-locating with Health colleagues too.  It was noted that Health colleagues 
would be expected to make a significant contribution.

 Members asked whether there would be opportunities in the future for 
community meals to be run by social enterprise.  Officers stated that security 
of supply was paramount, these meals were provided to the most vulnerable 
people in Cardiff and the service cannot fail, it is a statutory service that needs 
to the ensured; however there would be no reason why different models could 
not be explored in the future.

 Regarding consultation, Members asked if the Committee will see the 
consultation results, Officers advised that they would, the consultation results 
would be brought back to Committee alongside the budget decisions and 
impact assessment in March.

 
The Chairperson thanked the Cabinet Member, Officers and other witnesses for 
attending the meeting, giving their presentations and statements and for answering 
Members questions.

AGREED – That the Chairperson writes on the Committee’s behalf to the Cabinet 
Member to convey their comments and observations. (See Attached)

43 :   COMMITTEE BUSINESS REPORT 



At the Committee meeting on 16 September 2015 Members discussed how they 
wished to deal with future reports concerning committee business, such as 
correspondence reports and work programme reports. Members decided to combine 
these within an overarching Committee Business report. 

This report provided the Committee with the latest update on correspondence.  The 
Committee received copies of correspondence sent and received in relation to 
matters previously scrutinised by this Committee.  

This report also provided the Committee with the work programme 2015-16 and 
noted the amendments that had been made.

Members discussed whether to hold a sub committee meeting to scrutinise the 
Llanedeyrn and Llanishen hubs proposals.  Members agreed not to scrutinise these 
proposals given the feedback from consultation.

AGREED – That the report be noted.

44 :   DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

The next meeting of the Community & Adult Services Scrutiny Committee is 
scheduled to take place on Wednesday 2 December 2015 at 5.00pm in CR4, County 
Hall, Cardiff.

The meeting terminated at 8.10 pm


